other Securities on issue prior to the Record Date) would be 1,042,522,102 Shares.

5743-02/2966330_13  14

No Securities on issue are subject to escrow restrictions, either voluntary or ASX

imposed.

3.5 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 June 2022 and the unaudited pro-forma

balance sheet as at 30 June 2022 shown below have been prepared on the basis

of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the

changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record

Date and including expenses of the Offers.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and

liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial

information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all

of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to

annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED

30 June 2022

Adjustments

PROFORMA

30 June 2022

 $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 254,732 1,706,661 1,961,393

Trade and other

receivable

155,820 - 155,820

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 410,552 1,706,661 2,117,213

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 179,849 - 179,849

Exploration and

evaluation assets

8,549,258 - 8,549,258

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

ASSETS
8,729,107 - 8,729,107

TOTAL ASSETS 9,139,659 - 10,846,320

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other

receivable

376,312 - 376,312

Provisions 39,724 - 39,724

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 416,036 - 416,036

TOTAL LIABILITIES 416,036 - 416,036

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 8,723,623 1,706,661 10,430,284

5743-02/2966330_13 15

UNAUDITED

30 June 2022

Adjustments PROFORMA

30 June 2022

$ $ $

EQUITY

Issued capital 26,651,452 1,417,528 28,068,980

Options reserve 7,457,025 289,133 7,746,158

Performance rights

reserve

101,420 - 101,420

Foreign currency reserve 710,218 - 710,218

Retained loss (26,196,492) - (26,196,492)

TOTAL EQUITY 8,723,623 1,706,661 10,430,284

Notes:

This pro-forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared on the basis of the

Company’s unaudited Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2022 and on the basis the

following transactions and adjustments having occurred on that date:

1. The issue of 152,700,000 Shares and 76,350,000 New Options (exercisable at $0.016, three

year term) pursuant to the two-tranche Placement (including Director participation),

raising gross proceeds of $1,527,000. Costs of the offer totalled $63,600;

2. The issue of 289,133,040 New Options (exercisable at $0.016, three year term) pursuant to